MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 694

S. P. 706 — L. D. 1842

AN ACT to Increase License and Examination Fees for Barbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 401, 4th ¶, 2nd and 3rd sentences, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 398, § 9, are amended to read:

The fee for a license to operate a barber shop and the biennial renewal thereof shall be \$30 \$40. Shop licenses that require a special inspection, such as new barber shops, change of barber shop location and change of barber shop ownership, shall be \$35 \$45 in the first instance including the license, and \$30 \$40 for each biennial renewal thereof.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA \S 401, 7th \P , 3rd sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 398, \S 9, is amended to read:

The applicant shall pay to the secretary of the board a fee of \$2 \$5 and the permit shall expire with termination of the school course for which the permit was obtained.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 402, 4th ¶, 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 398, § 9, is amended to read:

If the examination is satisfactory, the applicant shall pay a fee of from \$10 to \$15 \$25 to receive a first license, which shall be valid until the next renewal period.

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA § 407, 2nd \P , as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 398, § 9, is amended to read:

The certificate of registration shall be renewed on or before the first day of January biennially, and the holder of the certificate of registration shall pay the sum of \$40 \$50 for each biennial renewal.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 695

H. P. 1691 — L. D. 1801

AN ACT to Increase the Fees for the Driver Education Evaluation Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- **29 MRSA** § 1312, sub-§ 10-A, \P E, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 626, § 2, is amended to read:
 - E. The Department of Human Services may charge a registration fee not to exceed \$40 \$50 to participants in the education program, which shall be applied to defraying the expenses of the program.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 696

H. P. 1588 — L. D. 1808

AN ACT Relating to Bonds and Notes Issued by Sanitary Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA § 1201, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 461, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 1201. Bonds and notes

- 1. Authorization of bonds. Any sanitary district formed under this chapter may provide by resolution of its board of trustees, without district vote, for the borrowing of money and the issuance from time to time of bonds for any of its corporate purposes, including, but not limited to:
 - A. Paying and refunding its indebtedness;
 - B. Paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this chapter, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities, whether incurred by the district or any municipality therein or any person residing in unorganized territory encompassed by the district, the district being authorized to reimburse any municipality therein or any person residing in unorganized territory encompassed by the district for any such expenses incurred or paid by it or him:
 - C. Paying costs directly or indirectly associated with acquiring properties, paying damages, laying sewers, drains and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating sewage and treatment plants, or systems, and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments during the period of construction and for such period thereafter as the trustees may determine;
 - D. Providing such reserves for debt service, repairs and replacements or